

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

RICO RICARDO LOPEZ,

On Habeas Corpus

Case No. S258912

First Appellate District Division One, Case No. A152748
Sonoma County Superior Court, Case No. SCR32760
The Honorable Dana Simonds, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DONNA M. PROVENZANO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
AMIT KURLEKAR
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 244230
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3810
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Amit.Kurlekar@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	5
I. <i>Aledamat</i> Rejected the Notion That Alternative-Theory Error Requires an Especially Stringent Prejudice Standard	5
A. The SPD’s Reading of <i>Aledamat</i> Is Irreconcilable with the Clear Reasoning of That Decision	7
B. The SPD’s Policy Arguments Mischaracterize Our Position and Present This Court with a False Choice as to the Applicable Prejudice Test.....	10
II. The Jury Could Find the Gang Special- Circumstance Allegation True Only Upon Finding Lopez’s Specific Intent To Kill	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	16
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57.....	7, 11
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216.....	8, 9
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102.....	18
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491.....	18
<i>People v. Baratang</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 252.....	9
<i>People v. Bentley</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 150.....	19
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	8, 9, 12, 18
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1.....	18
<i>People v. Gutierrez-Salazar</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 411.....	19
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 56.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 78.....	19
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959.....	18
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834.....	16
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365.....	9
<i>United States v. Neder</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	7, 8
 STATUTES	
Penal Code § 1170.95.....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Jury Instructions, Criminal No. 3.02.....	18
Senate Bill No. 1437.....	19
